MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 21, 2003 to August 22, 2003

The General Effective Date For First Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is November 22, 2003

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 2004 to January 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Regular Session Non-Emergency Laws Is April 30, 2004

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION February 3, 2004 to April 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is July 30, 2004

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2004

Developmental Services under the rules adopted pursuant to subsection 1 is the final agency action of the department for the purposes of judicial review under Title 5, section 11001.

Sec. 2. Adoption of rules. The Commissioner of Human Services shall adopt rules as required by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 1719 by August 1, 2004.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective April 22, 2004.

CHAPTER 650

S.P. 378 - L.D. 1158

An Act To Protect Maine's Coastal Water

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §417, sub-§3,** as affected by PL 1989, c. 890, Pt. A, §40 and enacted by Pt. B, §34, is amended to read:
- **3. Refuse.** Any scrap metal, junk, paper, garbage, septic tank septage, sludge, rubbish, old automobiles or similar refuse.
 - Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §423-D is enacted to read:

§423-D. Graywater and blackwater discharges from commercial passenger vessels

- 1. **Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Blackwater" means human bodily wastes and the wastes from toilets and other receptacles intended to receive or retain human bodily wastes.
 - B. "Coastal waters" means those portions of the Atlantic Ocean within the jurisdiction of the State and all other waters of the State subject to the rise and fall of the tide.
 - <u>C.</u> "Commercial passenger vessel" means a large or small commercial passenger vessel.
 - D. "Graywater" means galley, dishwasher, bath and laundry wastewater. "Graywater" does not include other wastes or waste streams.

- E. "Large commercial passenger vessel" means a commercial passenger vessel that provides overnight accommodations for 250 or more passengers for hire, determined with reference to the number of lower berths.
- F. "No-discharge zone" means an area within coastal waters that has been designated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency pursuant to 33 United States Code, Section 1322, to be an area in which discharge of blackwater is prohibited.
- G. "Small commercial passenger vessel" means a commercial passenger vessel that provides overnight accommodations for fewer than 250 passengers for hire, determined with reference to the number of lower berths.
- 2. Licensing exemptions. A license is not required pursuant to section 413 prior to the discharge of graywater to coastal waters from:
 - A. A small commercial passenger vessel;
 - B. A commercial passenger vessel operated by the United States or a foreign government; or
 - C. A commercial passenger vessel if the discharge is made for the purpose of securing the vessel or saving life at sea, and as long as all reasonable precautions have been taken to prevent or minimize the discharge. A discharge as described in this paragraph must be reported in accordance with subsection 3.
- 3. Report of unauthorized discharge. Discharges of blackwater or graywater from a large commercial passenger vessel to coastal waters must be reported to the department as provided in this subsection.
 - A. The owner or operator of a large commercial passenger vessel that discharges blackwater within a no-discharge zone or discharges blackwater in violation of federal law outside a no-discharge zone shall immediately report that discharge to the department. The owner or operator shall submit a written report concerning the discharge to the department within 30 days of the discharge.
 - B. Beginning January 1, 2006, the owner or operator of a large commercial passenger vessel that discharges graywater without a license or in a manner inconsistent with a license issued pursuant to section 413 shall immediately report that discharge to the department. The owner or operator shall also submit a written report concerning the discharge to the department within 30 days of the discharge.

- 4. Prohibited discharges; exemption; general permit requirement. The following provisions govern the discharge of graywater and a mixture of graywater and blackwater from large commercial passenger vessels.
 - A. The owner or operator of a large commercial passenger vessel may not discharge graywater or a mixture of graywater and blackwater to coastal waters.
 - B. Notwithstanding paragraph A, beginning January 1, 2006, the owner or operator of a large commercial passenger vessel may discharge graywater or a mixture of graywater and blackwater to coastal waters if:
 - (1) The discharge is permitted and meets standards for continuous discharge under the federal Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2001, Public Law 106-554, Section 1(a)(4) and Appendix D, Division B, Title XIV, Section 1404(b) or (c), 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A-316;
 - (2) While operating in coastal waters, the owner or operator of the large commercial passenger vessel maintains a discharge record book as required by 33 Code of Federal Regulations 159.315 (2003);
 - The owner or operator of the large commercial passenger vessel meets the sampling and reporting requirements of 33 Code of Federal Regulations 159.317 (2003) prior to and while operating in coastal waters, except that instead of meeting the requirements in 33 Code of Federal Regulations 159.317(a)(2) the owner or operator of the large commercial passenger vessel shall, not less than 30 days nor more than 120 days prior to the large commercial passenger vessel's initial entry into the coastal waters during any calendar year, provide a certification to the department that the large commercial passenger vessel's graywater and mixture of graywater and blackwater meets the standards specified in subparagraph (1); and
 - (4) The department issues the owner or operator of the large commercial passenger vessel a general permit to discharge graywater or a mixture of graywater and blackwater.

For purposes of this paragraph, the department shall adopt rules, which are routine technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, to implement the requirements in the federal Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2001, Public

Law 106-554, Section 1(a)(4) and Appendix D, Division B, Title XIV, Section 1404(b) or (c), 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A-316 and Code of Federal Regulations 159.315 and 159.317 (2003) with the following changes: "Maine" is substituted for "Alaska," "Department of Environmental Protection" is substituted for "Captain of the Port" and for "Coast Guard," and "graywater or a mixture of graywater and blackwater" is substituted for "treated sewage and/or graywater."

The department shall enter into a memorandum of agreement with the United States Coast Guard to consolidate information requirements of the department and the United States Coast Guard to the extent acceptable to the United States Coast Guard.

- 5. Agent for service of process. The owner or operator of a commercial passenger vessel shall continuously maintain a designated agent for service of process whenever the commercial passenger vessel is in coastal waters. The agent must be an individual resident of the State, a domestic corporation or a foreign corporation having a place of business in and authorized to do business in the State. "Agent for service of process" means an agent upon whom process, notice of or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon the owner or operator may be served.
- 6. Innocent passage. This section does not apply to a commercial passenger vessel that operates in the coastal waters of the State solely in innocent passage. For purposes of this paragraph, a commercial passenger vessel is engaged in innocent passage if its operation in coastal waters of the State, regardless of whether the vessel is a United States or foreign-flag vessel, would constitute innocent passage under the:
 - A. Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, April 29, 1958, 15 U.S.T. 1606; or
 - B. United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea 1982, December 10, 1982, United Nations publication No. E.83.V.5, 21 I.L.M. 1261 (1982), were the vessel a foreign-flag vessel.
- **Sec. 3. 38 MRSA §464, sub-§4, ¶A,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 246, §14 and c. 318, §2, is further amended by amending subparagraph (6) to read:
 - (6) New discharges of domestic pollutants to the surface waters of the State that are not conveyed and treated in municipal or quasi-municipal sewage facilities. For the purposes of this subparagraph, "new discharge" means any overboard discharge that was not licensed as of June 1, 1987, except discharges from vessels and those dis-

charges that were in continuous existence for the 12 months preceding June 1, 1987, as demonstrated by the applicant to the department with clear and convincing evidence. The volume of the discharge from an overboard discharge facility that was li-censed as of June 1, 1987 is determined by the actual or estimated volume from the facilities connected to the overboard discharge facility during the 12 months preceding June 1, 1987 or the volume allowed by the previous license, whichever is less, unless it is found by the department that an error was made during prior licensing. The months during which a discharge may occur from an overboard discharge facility that was licensed as of June 1, 1987 must be determined by the actual use of the facility at the time of the most recent license application prior to June 1, 1987 or the actual use of the facility during the 12 months prior to June 1, 1987, whichever is greater. If the overboard discharge facility was the primary residence of an owner at the time of the most recent license application prior to June 1, 1987 or during the 12 months prior to June 1, 1987, then the facility is considered a year-round residence. "Year-round residence" means a facility that is continuously used for more than 8 months of the year. For purposes of licensing, the department shall treat an increase in the licensed volume or quantity of an existing discharge or an expansion in the months during which the discharge takes place as a new discharge of domestic pol**lutants**;

Sec. 4. PL 1999, c. 655, Pt. A, §1, sub-§6 is amended to read:

6. No later than January 15, 2005, apply to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for designation of up to 50 significant harbors or bays in the territorial waters of the State, as identified by the Commissioner of Environmental Protection, as "nodischarge zones" pursuant to 33 United States Code, Section 1322. In identifying significant harbors and bays, the commissioner shall give priority to areas that are potentially commercially significant shellfish harvesting resources and areas that have significant boat traffic. The department may also recommend to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters that application be made by the Department of Environmental Protection for additional no-discharge zones, including all or part of the coast, as appropriate at future dates; and

Sec. 5. Report concerning graywater discharges from small commercial passenger vessels. The Department of Environmental Protection shall submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters by January 1, 2006 concerning whether small commercial passenger vessels, or a subset of small commercial passenger vessels, should be required to seek authorization to discharge graywater. The department may include any recommended legislation concerning vessel discharges. The committee may report out legislation during the Second Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature concerning graywater discharges from small commercial passenger vessels.

Sec. 6. Report concerning air emissions. The Department of Environmental Protection shall submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters by January 15, 2005 concerning issues related to air emissions from vessels. The report must include draft legislation necessary to implement any proposal. The committee may report out legislation during the First Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature relating to air emissions from vessels.

Sec. 7. Discharge prior to January 1, 2006. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, section 423-D, subsection 4, paragraph A, beginning on the effective date of this Act and ending January 1, 2006, the owner or operator of a large commercial passenger vessel may discharge graywater or a mixture of graywater and blackwater to coastal waters if the vessel is authorized to discharge graywater or a mixture of graywater and blackwater in Alaska pursuant to the federal Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2001, Public Law 106-554, Section 1(a)(4) and Appendix D, Division B, Title XIV, Section 1404(b) or (c), 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A-316.

- Sec. 8. General permit; legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the regulation of graywater and graywater and blackwater mixture discharges from large commercial passenger vessels that are equipped with wastewater treatment systems that require continuous discharge be consistent with the regulation of similar vessels in Alaska. A general permit issued under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, section 423-D, subsection 4, paragraph B, subparagraph (4) must be consistent with:
- 1. The requirements in Title 38, section 423-D, subsection 4, paragraph B; and
- 2. The requirements in rules adopted by the Department of Environmental Protection regarding general permits for certain wastewater discharges, except that the rule provision that authorizes the Department of Environmental Protection to require a

person otherwise authorized under a general permit to apply for an individual permit does not apply.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 651

H.P. 1281 - L.D. 1759

An Act To Ensure the Accurate Counting of Votes

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 21-A MRSA §808, sub-§5-A** is enacted to read:
- 5-A. Direct recording electronic voting machine. "Direct recording electronic voting machine" means a system that records votes by means of a ballot display provided with mechanical, electro-optical or electro-audio components that can be activated by the voter, that processes data by means of a computer program and that records voting data in memory components. A direct recording electronic voting machine produces a tabulation of the voting data stored in a removable memory component and on a printed copy.
- Sec. 2. 21-A MRSA §808, sub-§§8-A and 8-B are enacted to read:
- **8-A.** Mechanical lever voting machine. "Mechanical lever voting machine" means a machine that directly records a voter's choices via mechanical leveractuated controls into a counting mechanism that tallies the votes without using a physical ballot.
- **8-B.** Punch card voting machine. "Punch card voting machine" means a machine that transmits a voter's choices onto either a prescored or unscored ballot via mechanically punched holes that are then read and tallied by the machine.
- Sec. 3. 21-A MRSA §809, sub-§3-A is enacted to read:
- **3-A. Proscribed voting machines.** The following types of voting machines may not be used in the conduct of state elections:
 - A. Mechanical lever voting machines; and
 - B. Punch card voting machines.
- Sec. 4. 21-A MRSA §809-A is enacted to read:

§809-A. Certain electronic connections and Internet voting prohibited

- 1. Electronic connections prohibited. Connections of any voting devices, as defined by section 808, via the Internet to centralized vote collection equipment may not be employed by election officials of the State. Networking of voting machines, Internetenabled or otherwise, is prohibited.
- 2. Electronic returns. A vote total that is transmitted electronically is not considered an official return. The official return of votes cast must be prepared in accordance with section 711. Nothing in this section may be construed to prevent the electronic filing of unofficial returns.
- 3. Internet voting. Use of the Internet for the casting of votes on-line is prohibited.
- **Sec. 5. 21-A MRSA §812, first** ¶, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 161, §6, is amended to read:
- A voting machine purchased by a municipality <u>used in the conduct of state elections</u> must meet the following requirements.
- **Sec. 6. 21-A MRSA §812, sub-§4-A,** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 459, §88, is repealed.
- **Sec. 7. 21-A MRSA §812, sub-§10** is enacted to read:
- 10. Paper audit trail. Unless excluded pursuant to section 812-A, subsection 1, it must produce or employ permanent paper records of the votes cast that are able to be verified by individual voters before their votes are cast and that provide a manual audit capacity for the machine. In the case of direct recording electronic voting machines, those records must also identify the individual machines that produced them without revealing the identities of the voters who cast the ballots. In all cases, these records must be reviewed in the event of a recount and considered in conjunction with the machine-produced tally.
- Sec. 8. 21-A MRSA §812-A is enacted to read:

§812-A. Accessible voting equipment

1. Accessible voting equipment at each polling place. The Secretary of State, in compliance with the voting accessibility requirements of the federal Help America Vote Act of 2002, shall provide one direct recording electronic voting machine, or other voting system equipped for individuals with disabilities, for use at each polling place used in the conduct of state elections. Such machines must produce permanent paper records that provide a manual audit capacity for the machines and must also provide voters with audio